

No. 09-1156

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MATRIX INITIATIVES INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF BAYBIO AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

STEPHEN B. THAU
ERIK J. OLSON
ANDREW T. HALL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Rd.
Palo Alto, CA 94304

JORDAN ETH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
dmaynard@mof.com
(202) 887-8740

Counsel for BayBio

AUGUST 27, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| THE NON-DISCLOSURE OF STATISTICALLY INSIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EVENT REPORTS DOES NOT MAKE A COMPANY'S STATE- MENTS ABOUT ITS PRODUCTS OR EARNINGS FRAUDULENT UNDER THE SECURITIES LAWS | 7 |
| A. Biotechnology Companies Are Constantly Inundated With Anecdotal Evidence That Does Not Indicate Any Safety Risk | 8 |
| 1. Anecdotal evidence about the efficacy or dangerousness of a product does not establish causation..... | 9 |
| 2. Regulators and biotechnology companies carefully scrutinize adverse event re- ports | 15 |
| 3. The public is not served when anecdotal information, rather than statistically significant information, is disclosed..... | 22 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. Where The Company’s Statement Is Not Expressly About Adverse Events, A Securities Fraud Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate A Materially Misleading Statement Or Scier From The Non-Disclosure Of Adverse Event Reports That Are Not Statistically Significant | 26 |
| 1. The non-disclosure of statistically insignificant data does not render a company’s statements materially misleading | 27 |
| 2. There can be no “strong inference” of scier if the defendant failed only to disclose statistically insignificant data..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Allison v. McGhan Medical Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... | 7, 27, 31 |
| <i>Casey v. Ohio Medical Products</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1380 (N.D. Cal. 1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001) | 35 |
| <i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... | 32 |
| <i>General Elec. Co. v. Cathcart</i> , 980 F.2d 927 (3d Cir. 1992) | 30 |
| <i>Hall v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Or. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Hendrix v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1088 (2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc. Securi- ties Litigation</i> , 184 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1119 (1998) | 11 |
| <i>Muzzey v. Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 511 (N.D. Ill. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) | 30 |
| <i>New Jersey Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)..... | 29 |
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>Saari v. Merck & Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 387 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>SEC v. Monarch Fund</i> , 608 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1979) | 30 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | 33 |
| <i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)..... | 27, 30, 31 |
| <i>Turner v. Iowa Fire Equipment Co.</i> , 229 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir. 2000) | 11 |
| STATUTES, REGULATIONS & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS: | |
| Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PSLRA”), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) | 33, 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| 21 U.S.C. | |
| § 355(k)(1)..... | 19 |
| § 355(k)(3)..... | 19 |
| § 355(k)(4)..... | 19 |
| § 355(o)(3)(a)..... | 21 |
| Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 | 16 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 | 3, 7, 27, 32 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) | 7 |
| 21 C.F.R. | |
| § 312.32(c)(1)(i)..... | 17 |
| § 314.80(a) | 19 |
| § 314.80(c)(1) | 19 |
| § 314.80(c)(2) | 19 |
| S. Rep. No. 109-324 (2006) | 15 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES: | |
| Jerry Avorn & Sebastian Schneeweiss, <i>Managing Drug-Risk Information—What to Do with All Those New Numbers</i> , 361 NEW ENG. J. MED. 647 (2009)..... | 21 |
| Jerry Avorn, <i>In Defense of Pharmacoepidemiology</i> , 357 NEW ENG. J. MED. 2219 (2007) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Nick Black, <i>Why We Need Observational Studies to Evaluate the Effectiveness of Health Care</i> , 312 BRIT. MED. J. 1215 (1996)..... | 13 |
| Richard Doll & A. Bradford Hill, <i>A Study of the Aetiology of Carcinoma of the Lung</i> , 2 BRIT. MED. J. 1271 (1952)..... | 10 |
| FDA, <i>Annual Adverse Drug Experience Report: 1996</i> (1997)..... | 20 |
| FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Good Pharmacovigilance Practices and Pharmacoepidemiologic Assessment</i> (Mar. 2005) | 21, 23 |
| FDA, <i>MedWatch: The FDA Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program</i> (Aug. 25, 2010) | 20 |
| FDA, <i>Postmarketing Drug Safety Evaluations</i> (June 22, 2010)..... | 23 |
| FDA, <i>Reports Received and Entered into AERS by Year</i> (Mar. 31, 2010) | 20 |
| FDA, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Guidance for Clinical Investigators, Sponsors, and IRBs: Adverse Event Reporting to IRBs—Improving Human Subject Protection</i> (Jan. 2009)..... | 18 |
| Jared A. Fovole, <i>FDA: Vytorin, Zetia 'Unlikely' To Raise Cancer Risk</i> , Dow Jones Newswires, Dec. 22, 2008 | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| Margaret Gilhooley, <i>Addressing Potential Drug Risks: The Limits of Testing, Risk Signals, Preemption, and the Drug Reform Legislation</i> , 59 S.C. L. REV. 347 (2008)..... | 18 |
| Matthew Herper, <i>Vytorin Study’s Ethical Morass</i> , FORBES, Sept. 3, 2008..... | 25 |
| Institute of Med. of the Nat’l Academies, <i>The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (Alina Baciu et al. eds. 2007) | 16, 17, 19, 21 |
| David H. Kaye & David A. Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics</i> , in REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 83 (Federal Judicial Center, 2d ed. 2000) | 9, 12, 13, 14, 20 |
| Donald W. Miller, Jr. & Clifford G. Miller, <i>On Evidence, Medical & Legal</i> , 10 J. Am. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS 70 (2005)..... | 12 |
| Judyth Pendell, AEI-Brookings Joint Center for Regulatory Studies, <i>The Adverse Side Effects of Pharmaceutical Litigation</i> (Sept. 2003) | 24 |
| Paul R. Rosenbaum, <i>Observational Study</i> , in 3 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF STATISTICS IN BEHAVIORAL SCIENCE 1451 (2005)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| David Rosenberg, <i>The Causal Connection in Mass Exposure Cases: A “Public Law” Vision of the Tort System</i> , 97 HARV. L. REV. 851 (1984)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Sarah Rubenstein, <i>Were Vytorin Cancer Data Made Public Too Soon?</i> , WALL ST. J. HEALTH BLOG (Sept. 3, 2008, 9:02 AM) | 25 |
| Michael Shermer, <i>How Anecdotal Evidence Can Undermine Scientific Results</i> , SCIENTIFIC AMERICAN, Aug. 2008..... | 25 |
| <i>Tarred Roads & Lung Cancer</i> , 1 BRIT. MED. J. 178 (1940)..... | 10 |
| Shirley S. Wang & Ron Winslow, <i>More Vytorin Bad News Hits Merck, Schering</i> , WALL ST. J., July 22, 2008 | 24 |
